

GAHC010116712025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/295/2025

BALJIT SINGH AND ANR
S/O MOHANJIT SINGH, LAKHTOKIA, DANISH ROAD, FANCY BAZAR
MARKET, GUWAHATI, PIN-781001, ASSAM

2: INDERJIT SINGH
S/O MOHANJIT SINGH
LAKHTOKIA
DANISH ROAD
FANCY BAZAR MARKET
GUWAHATI
PIN-781001
ASSA

VERSUS

SYED AMEENUL ALAM AND ANR
S/O LATE SYED SHAMSUL ALAM, R/O S.S. ROAD, LAKHTOKIA,
GUWAHATI-781001

2:SYEDA REHANA ALAM
W/O SYED AMEENUL ALAM
R/O S.S. ROAD
LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI-78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N BARUAH, MR. R J DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : MR A BHATRA(R-1,2), MR A DEKA(R-1,2),N CHAUDHURY(R-1,2),MR. M DAS(R-1,2),MR. B D DEKA (R-1,2)

Linked Case : WP(C)/6119/2024

BALJIT SINGH AND ANR
S/O MOHANJIT SINGH
LAKHTOKIA
DANISH ROAD

FANCY BAZAR MARKET
GUWAHATI
PIN-781001
ASSAM

2: SHRI INDERJIT SINGH
S/OMOHANJIT SINGH
LAKHTOKIA
DANISH ROAD

FANCY BAZAR MARKET

GUWAHATI
PIN- 781001
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE MAYOR
GMC
GANESH MANDIR
GANESHGURI
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER

GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001

3:SYED AMMENUL ALAM
S/O LATE SYED SHAMSUL ALAM
R/O S.S. ROAD

LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI-781001.

4:SYED REHANA ALAM
W/O SYED AMMENUL ALAM
R/O S.S. ROAD

LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI-781001.

Advocate for : MR. R J DAS

Advocate for : SC

GMC appearing for THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND 3 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

30.10.2025

Heard Mr K N Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Mr R J Das, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, in the contempt petition. Also heard Mr A Deka, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents.

2. Mr A Deka, learned counsel, when confronted with the recent photographs, has submitted before this Court that he would have adequate instructions from his clients, and appropriately advise them, for which, he may be granted some time.

3. Accordingly, on his prayer, list this matter again on 7th of November, 2025, so that he may apprise this Court, whether the circumstances as evidenced in the photographs placed before this Court by the learned counsel for the petitioner still exists.

4. List the matter on 7th of November, 2025.

5. The copies of the photographs produced by Mr R J Das, is kept on record and marked as -'X'.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant